Anthony T. Williams Common Law Office of America P.O. BOX 62985 Ewa Beach, Hawaii 96706-2645

STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 17000074CF10A

VS

**ANTHONY WILLIAMS** 

### MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

COMES NOW, the defendant by the undersigned common law counsel, who is a servant of the Most High Yahweh Elohim Yahshua and files this Motion For Post-Conviction Relief pursuant to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 3.850. In support of this motion the undersigned states the following facts:

- I. THERE WAS NO GRAND THEFT OR UNLAWFUL FILING OF DOCUMENTS COMMITTED
- 1. The instant case was a foreclosure case that the undersigned was hired by William Hatchett (hereinafter "Hatchett") to fight the foreclosure and prevent him and his family from being evicted.
- 2. The documents filed on Hatchett's behalf were the same documents that the undersigned had filed for Ms. Donna Hickenbottom and many other clients in Broward county and none of those clients were charged with Grand Theft and Unlawful Filing of documents like the undersigned and Hatchett was.
- 3. Bank of America (hereinafter "BOA")who had an interest in the property never filed a complaint against the undersigned nor Hatchett because the documents filed were only filed to stop the foreclosure to afford the homeowner the requisite trial by jury, as mandated by the Seventh Amendment before they can be evicted from their home.

- 4. Even though Hatchett did not own the home, as all others who are in foreclosure, he still had a constitutional right to a trial by jury, before he could be evicted and this is what the undersigned was fighting for to get Hatchett time to have a trial by jury, before he could be evicted.
- 5. None of the documents filed constituted grand theft of a house, nor did the documents delay the bank from being issued the Certificate of Title because the Certificate of Title was already issued BEFORE the undersigned got involved and filed the documents to fight the foreclosure.
- 6. Even though the documents were filed by Hatchett and Hickenbottom, BOA evicted Hatchett and obtained physical possession of the property in October 2016, while the undersigned was incarcerated for a traffic ticket and there was no justifiable reason to file bogus grand theft charges THREE (3) MONTHS AFTER Bank of America already had physical possession of the house.
- 7. At no time was the property ever grand theft, neither was the title at any time transferred from BOA to Hatchett or MEI.
- 8. At no time after BOA obtained physical possession of the property did they file a civil or criminal complaint against Hatchett nor the undersigned.
- 9. At trial, the BOA's representative and the attorney, both stated that there never was a complaint filed by BOA against Hatchett nor the undersigned for grand theft or unlawful filing of documents. (See Trial Transcripts)
- 10. On December 29, 2016, THREE MONTHS AFTER Hatchett was evicted from the property, he and the undersigned were charged and arrested for grand theft of the house by Detective John Calabro (hereinafter "Calabro") with no complaint filed by BOA.
- 11. Calabro had a personal vendetta against the undersigned and had these false charges filed against the undersigned before the undersigned was due to be released in two (2) weeks from the previous incarceration of unlicensed practice of law.
- 12. None of the other clients whom the undersigned filed the same documents in Broward County to fight their foreclosure were charged with grand theft or unlawful filing of documents like Hatchett and the undersigned were.
- 13. If the undersigned had truly committed grand theft of BOA's property, then the undersigned would have been charged for grand theft of all the other properties owned by numerous other banks that the undersigned was fighting for, on behalf of other clients from foreclosure.

#### II. THE UNDERSIGNED WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FACE HIS ACCUSER

- 14. No one from BOA filed a complaint against Hatchett nor the undersigned before the charges were filed nor did they accuse the undersigned nor Hatchett for grand theft or unlawful filing of documents at trial.
- 15. Calabro on his own, without a complaint from BOA or Your Angel, filed these false charges of grand theft and unlawful filing of documents.
- 16. Calabro was the ONLY PERSON who had accused the undersigned and Hatchett of grand theft and unlawful filing of documents.
- 17. Calabro was listed as a witness by the prosecutors that would be called to testify against the undersigned, to prove that the undersigned had committed these crimes.
- 18. The prosecutors rested their case without calling Calabro to the witness stand to testify against the undersigned.
- 19. The prosecutors were unlawfully given the questions that the undersigned intended to ask Calabro on the witness stand, by then, standby counsel Kristie Cohen, prompted the prosecutors to refuse to call Calabro to testify at trial.
- 20. The reason the prosecutors did not want Calabro to testify on the witness stand was because they knew the undersigned would have proven that Calabro had a personal vendetta against the undersigned by presenting to the jury approximately 15 to 20 felony charges that Calabro had previously charged the undersigned with that the undersigned got dropped or dismissed.
- 21. By failing to call Calabro to the witness stand, the prosecutors deprived the undersigned of his constitutional right to face his accuser.
- 22. Calabro was the ONLY PERSON that filed the complaint against the undersigned and therefore, the undersigned had the right to face Calabro at trial and was deprived of that right by the prosecution of not calling him to the witness stand and the court allowing the prosecutors to not call Calabro who filed the complaint against the undersigned.
- III. THE SENTENCE OF 15 YEARS IN PRISON FOLLOWED BY 15 YEARS PROBATION WAS EXCESSIVE AND ILLEGAL
- 23. The prosecution by the use of intimidation, coerced the undersigned's co-defendant Hatchett, who was the tenant and possessor of the property from 2008 to 2016, agree to testify that he did not know about any of the documents that the undersigned drafted which he and Hickenbottom filed.

- 24. Hatchett was promised by his attorney and the prosecution that if he testified that he knew nothing of the documents filed and that he did not authorize them, that he would get little to no time or even with no probation.
- 25. Approximately 2 weeks before trial, the undersigned was notified that his co-defendant Hatchett, was now a witness for the state, even though he had been charged with the same charges that the undersigned was charged with, plus NINE (9) other felony charges.
- 26. After the unlawful conviction at trial, the undersigned's co-defendant Hatchett got probation and went home unscathed and a free man, even though he had a prior criminal records and he was the reason the prosecution targeted because they knew they could coerce him because of his record.
- 27. The undersigned did not have a criminal record, with the exception of the recent unlawful conviction for unlicensed practice of law, which is not a criminal charge on the Florida Criminal Punishment Code, but a civil charge.
- 28. The conviction, in essence, was the first felony conviction that the undersigned had been convicted of, in the State of Florida.
- 29. The sentence given to the undersigned was practically a life sentence of thirty (30) years for a crime that never transpired and that was never committed.
- 30. Murders, rapist and armed robbers have received shorter sentences than the sentence that was given to the undersigned. (Example: A child molester that was convicted in Florida got a five year probation sentence and a female cop who murdered an African American man in his home in another state, got only a 10 year prison sentence.)
- 31. There was no victim in this case as evidence by BOA never filing a complaint and BOA having possession of the property, THREE (3) MONTHS BEFORE the undersigned was charged by Calabro.
- 32. The undersigned's sentence was retaliatory against the undersigned for exposing the corruption of many judges in Florida, who were and still are facilitating the unlawful and illegal foreclosures in the State of Florida.
- 33. As of the date of this motion, the undersigned has spent three (3) years in prison for a crime of grand theft and unlawful filing of documents that never occurred.
- 34. The undersigned is now facing federal charges in Hawaii for the same business conduct of fighting illegal foreclosures and if convicted could be sentenced to an additional twenty (20) years in federal prison.

- 35. The Federal sentence would not be run concurrent to the present state charges but would be ran consecutive.
- 36. This would constitute 35 years in prison for simply fighting foreclosures on behalf of clients who were never defrauded, harmed or made a complaint against the undersigned.
- 37. In any of the state or federal charges, there were no complaints by any clients, consumers or businesses but all complaints were filed by law enforcement officers, who had a personal vendetta against the undersigned for his activism against corruption in the law enforcement agencies and the judicial system.
- 38. The undersigned's co-defendant Hatchett, who had a total of eleven (11) felony charges in contrast to the two (2) felony charges the undersigned was charged with, was given probation and has not done any time in prison for his convictions.
- 39. The undersigned has been subjected to a thirty (30) year prison sentence only because members of the judicial system and law enforcement agencies feelings have been hurt and some have been exposed and embarrassed on some of the you tube videos posted by the undersigned and therefore the excessive sentence was malicious and retaliatory.
- 40. The thirty (30) year sentences (15 years prison, and 15 years probation) is excessive, illegal, unwarranted and retaliatory and should be vacated.

#### CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing facts, the thirty (30) year sentence should be vacated and the conviction overturned or in the alternative the three (3) years that the undersigned has done, should be time served in light of the fact that no crime of grand theft or unlawful filings of documents were ever committed by the undersigned. The fact that the undersigned's codefendant did not spend one day in prison, as a result of his conviction, is a factual evidence that the undersigned has not committed any crime.

Executed this 29th, day of March, 2021.

Righteously submitted,

/s/Anthony T. Williams
Private Attorney General
Counsel to the Poor (Psalms 14:6)
Common Law Counsel (First Judiciary Act of 1789, section §35)

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished by US Mail to the following recipient(s):

State Attorney's Office 201 S.E. 6th Street Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301

On the 29th, day of March, 2020.

/s/Anthony T. Williams
Private Attorney General
Counsel to the Poor (Psalms 14:6)
Common Law Counsel (First Judiciary Act of 1789, section §35)

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COM	PLETE THIS SECTION ON L	DELIVERY	
<ul> <li>Complete items 1, 2, and 3.</li> <li>Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you.</li> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>	<b>X</b> B. F	ignature leceived by (Printed Name)	☐ Agei ☐ Add C. Date of D	ressee
1. Article Addressed to:  United States Middle District Court 207 N. W. Second Street, Ste. 337 Ocala, Florida 34475	D. !s	s delivery address different fron YES, enter delivery address l	nitem 1? □ Yes below: □ No	72 80 cm m. 1480 63 73 72 80
9590 9402 5431 9189 3507 83	☐ Adu	rvice Type It Signature It Signature Restricted Delivery Lified Mail®	☐ Priority Mail Exp ☐ Registered Mail I ☐ Registered Mail I Delivery	•
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	38	Domestic Mail Only	AIL® REC	
PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	15 10	For delivery information, v Ocalary FL 34475	risit our website a	USE
1: 4/7/21 C 11:54 MM.	0 0001 2346	Extra Services & Fees (check box. et     Return Receipt (hardcopy)     Return Receipt (electronic)     Certified Mail Restricted Delivery     Adult Signature Restricted Delivery     Postage \$9.90	\$ \$0.00 \$ \$0.00 \$ \$0.00	0205 05 Poetmark Here
	068	S Total Postage and §178 35		06/01/2021
	7018	Street and Apt. No., or PO Box 1  Street and Apt. No., or PO Box 1  City, State, 21P-29  City, State, 21P-29  Change and April 2015 PS	10010000	rict Court te. 537
	k -	Acabias Compus M	iarly 4.5. Wi	ddle Pishict gownth

FL 33301  CH, H 9615 N5  Id too of speciments  Postmark  Postmark  Postmark  2 9 2 143 6
Postmark
Postmark
144
03729/2021
Grant of Morida Stref Florida 33301

Domestic Return Receipt	CONTRACTOR (ASSURED	2011 11: 2015 DEN 7520 02-000-0053
☐ Signature Confirmation Restricted Delivery	Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery     Restricted Delivery	2)
☐ Priority Mail Express® ☐ Registered Mail™ ☐ Registered Mail Restricted ☐ Registered Mail Restricted Delivery ☐ Return Receipt for Merchardise ☐ Signature Confirmation 113	3. Service Type  Adult Signature  Adult Signature Restricted Delivery  Certified Mail®  Certified Mail®  Certified Mail®  Certified Mail®	9590 9402 5043 9092 5495 18
mit ige i bester ti ecseke es podes se	Parishing Control of the Control of	Fort Landurdale, Florida 35501
below: 🗆 No	D. is delivery address below: If YES, enter delivery address below:	FY Judicial Cypuit of Floride
C. Date of pelivery	B. Received by (Priffied Name) C. Dale of Deliving Co. Dale of Deliving	<ul> <li>Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.</li> </ul>
☐ Agent ☐ Addressee	X Signature	Complete items 1, 2, and 3.  Print your name and address on the reverse
DELIVERY	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

# UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

EWA BEACH 91-760 PAPIPI RD EWA BEACH, HI 96706-9998 (800)275-8777

EWA BEACH,	HI	96706- -8777	9998		
03/29/2021		0111	20	04:21	PM
Product ·	Qty	Un Pri	 it ce	Pr	i ce
First-Class Mail® Large Envelope	1			\$1	.20
Fort Lauderdale, Weight: 0 lb 1.7( Estimated Deliver	JOZ				
Sat 04/03/202 Certified Mail® Tracking #: 701907000	21 4/12	Voltage	1700 12:1	12 pm \$3.	60
Return Receipt Tracking #:				\$2.	85
7otal 9590 9402	504	3 9092	549	5 01 \$7.	65
First-Class Mail@ Large Envelope	1			\$1.	∴U
Fort Lauderdale, Weight: O lb 1.80 Estimated Deliver	OZ				
Sat 04/03/202 Certified Mail® Tracking #: 7019070000	1 4/g/; 00150	Mined 21 C 1:	Vecti 2:06	14 \$3.1 19an	60
Tracking #:				ΦΖ.	85
9590 9402 Total	5043	9092	549	5 18 \$7.6	55
First-Class Mail® Large Envelope Miami, FL 33178 Weight: 0 lb 5.70				\$2.0	00
Weight: 0 lb 5.70 Estimated Delivery Sat 04/03/2021	/ Dat	е			
Grand Total:		nder	de la	\$17.3	Ü
Devit Card Remitted Card Name: Master( Account #: XXXXXXX Approval #: 234465 Transaction #: 849	XXXX	х0036		\$17.3	80
Receipt #: 034465 Debit Card Purchas AID: A0000000014220	se: \$ 3	17.30	Chi	p •	: